Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

Joyriding in Riyadh

Why do young Saudis, night after night, joyride and skid cars on
Riyadh’s avenues? Who are these “drifters” who defy public order
and private property? What drives their revolt? Based on four years
of fieldwork in Riyadh, Pascal Menoret’s Joyriding in Riyadh explores
the social fabric of the city and connects it to Saudi Arabia’s recent
history. Car drifting emerged after Riyadh was planned and oil became
the main driver of the economy. For young rural migrants, it was a way
to reclaim alienating and threatening urban spaces. For the Saudi state,
it jeopardized its most basic operations: managing public spaces and
enforcing law and order. A police crackdown soon targeted car drift-
ing, feeding a nationwide moral panic led by religious activists who
framed youth culture as a public issue. The book retraces the politiciza-
tion of Riyadh youth and shows that, far from being a marginal event,
car drifting is embedded in the country’s social violence and economic
inequality.

Pascal Menoret is Assistant Professor of Middle Eastern Studies at New
York University Abu Dhabi. His research combines urban history and
social anthropology. His publications include The Saudi Enigma: A
History (2005) and L’Arabie, des routes de I'encens a Iére du pétrole
(2010).

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

Cambridge Middle East Studies

Editorial Board

Charles Tripp (general editor)
Julia Clancy-Smith

F. Gregory Gause

Yezid Sayigh

Avi Shlaim

Judith E. Tucker

Cambridge Middle East Studies has been established to publish books
on the nineteenth- to twenty-first-century Middle East and North
Africa. The series offers new and original interpretations of aspects of
Middle Eastern societies and their histories. To achieve disciplinary
diversity, books are solicited from authors writing in a wide range
of fields including history, sociology, anthropology, political science,
and political economy. The emphasis is on producing books affording
an original approach along theoretical and empirical lines. The series
is intended for students and academics, but the more accessible and
wide-ranging studies will also appeal to the interested general reader.

A list of books in the series can be found after the index.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

Joyriding in Riyadh
Oil, Urbanism, and Road Revolt

PASCAL MENORET
New York University Abu Dhabi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

| CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge cB2 8Ea, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi — 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/978 1107035485

© Pascal Menoret 2014

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2014
3rd printing 2016

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication data
Meénoret, Pascal, 1976—
Joyriding in Riyadh : oil, urbanism, and road revolt / Pascal Menoret, New York
University Abu Dhabi.
pages cm. — (Cambridge Middle East studies)
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 978-1-107-03 548-5 (hardback) — 1SBN 978-1-107-64195-2 (pbk.)
1. Petroleum industry and trade — Saudi Arabia. 2. Cities and towns — Growth. 1. Title.
HD9§76.533M46 2014
953.8—dc23 2013040959

ISBN  978-1-107-03548-5 Hardback
ISBN  978-1-107-64195-2  Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

To Bagzil, and to A., M., and T.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

I climb into my GMC truck when my heart feels heavy

And relax when I hold its steering wheel in my hands.

Then I do as I like, driving to Kuwait or the Iraqi border,

And if Pm done there I travel throughout Saudi Arabia,
Plunging into the waves of adventure, God being my protector,
For no longer do I feel any desire for a life of ease and comfort.

Bkhetan*®

* Quoted by Marcel Kurpershoek, Oral Poetry and Narratives from Central Arabia,
vol. IIl: Bedouin Poets of the Dawasir Tribe: Between Nomadism and Settlement in
Southern Najd (Brill 1999), p. 110.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Figures
Maps

I

A Night with ‘Ajib

1.1 Joyriding in Riyadh

1.2 Cars and Road Violence

1.3 The Emergence of a Plebeian Public Sphere

1.4 Reflexive Anthropology and the War on Terror
1.5 Saudi Youth and the Politics of Representation
1.6 Plan of the Book

Repression and Fieldwork

2.1 In the Steppes of Upper Najd
2.2 Lovyalists, Islamists, and Jibadists
2.3 Down and Out in Najd

2.4 Activism and Frustration

2.5 Surveillance and Repression

2.6 Violence and Fun

City of the Future

3.1 Saudi Suburbia

3.2 Doxiadis and Containment Urbanism
3.3 Bedouin Removal

3.4 Mobility and Slums

3.5 Land Is Political

3.6 “Mecca-Oriented Roads”

The Business of Development
4.1 Parking Crisis in Sulaymaniyya
4.2 The Urban Consequences of the Oil Boom

page xi

xiil

“ opoH

\o

16
19
21
23
27
32
37
44
53
61
61
67
74
82
87
94
102
102
105

ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

X Contents
4.3 The Saudi Exception 114
4.4 “The Inhumanity of the Place” 119
4.5 “You Don’t Need to Innovate” 124
4.6 Urban Space, Contentious Space 128
s Street Terrorism 133
5.1 Public Disorder 133
5.2 Joyriding and Social Suffering 140
5.3 The Story of Joyriding 147
5.4 “If You Have a Lexus, You Are a Lexus” 152
5.5 Reclaiming Urban Interstices 159
5.6 “Sexy Boys Compete for You” 163
6 Street Politics 174
6.1 The Death of Sharari 174
6.2 “Either Death or Repentance” 177
6.3 A State Sociology of Joyriding 182
6.4 Moral Panic 186
6.5 Criminologists and Policemen 192
6.6 “Camry Plays, Police Puke” 198
Epilogue 207
Notes 211
Bibliography 231
Photo Credits 24T
Index 243

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

Figures

1. The drifting spot on Turki b. Ahmad al-Sudairi Street
2. A Honda Accord swerves in front of a crowd of admirers

2.1.
2.2,

3.1.
3.2.
3-3.
3.4.
3.5
. Visit of a Saudi delegation to Doxiadis Associates

3.7
4.1.
4.2.

5.1.
5.2.

5:3
5.4.
5-5-

6.1.
6.2.

on the outskirts of Riyadh

A sheep and goat market in Upper Najd, 2009

A summer camp run by Islamic activists, 2006

Street scene in downtown Riyadh in 1968

“From the static city to the ideal Dynapolis”

A slum on ‘Asir Road in the southeast of Riyadh in 1968
The courtyard of a mud-brick house in Riyadh, 1968
Traffic jam on Batha Street in 1968

in Athens, 1969

The 1971 Master Plan of Riyadh

A sidewalk along King ‘Abd Allah Avenue, 2007
People’s houses and low-rise apartment building in
Al-Margqab, 2009

During a drifting session in east Riyadh, 2009
Middlemen stop and inspect cars outside the Shifa’
car market, 2007

Drifting on a fresh strip of asphalt under newly laid
streetlamps

Bedouin youth dance an acrobatic dabka during a wedding,
2007

Joyriders veil their faces for security reasons and out
of coquetry, 2007

A summer camp in south Riyadh, 2006

Drifting infractions, 1992—2004

page 3

4
27
42
65
7I
75
81

89
92
97

104

ITT
I35

160
165§
170

191
193

xi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

xil

Figures
6.3. Drifting infractions as a percentage of all road infractions,
1999-2004 193
6.4. Unlike drifting, dune bashing (zats) is considered an
innocent pastime, 2005 195
6.5. Declared participation in drifting versus academic level,
2003-2004 197

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-107-03548-5 — Joyriding in Riyadh
Pascal Menoret

Frontmatter

More Information

Maps

1. Saudi Arabia page 24
2. Riyadh 55
3. Riyadh Growth, 19102012 64
4. Riyadh: most advertised drifting spots in 2008. 139

xiil

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org


www.cambridge.org/9781107035485
www.cambridge.org

