

Joyriding in Riyadh

Why do young Saudis, night after night, joyride and skid cars on Riyadh's avenues? Who are these "drifters" who defy public order and private property? What drives their revolt? Based on four years of fieldwork in Riyadh, Pascal Menoret's *Joyriding in Riyadh* explores the social fabric of the city and connects it to Saudi Arabia's recent history. Car drifting emerged after Riyadh was planned and oil became the main driver of the economy. For young rural migrants, it was a way to reclaim alienating and threatening urban spaces. For the Saudi state, it jeopardized its most basic operations: managing public spaces and enforcing law and order. A police crackdown soon targeted car drifting, feeding a nationwide moral panic led by religious activists who framed youth culture as a public issue. The book retraces the politicization of Riyadh youth and shows that, far from being a marginal event, car drifting is embedded in the country's social violence and economic inequality.

Pascal Menoret is Assistant Professor of Middle Eastern Studies at New York University Abu Dhabi. His research combines urban history and social anthropology. His publications include *The Saudi Enigma: A History* (2005) and *L'Arabie, des routes de l'encens à l'ère du pétrole* (2010).



Cambridge Middle East Studies

Editorial Board
Charles Tripp (general editor)
Julia Clancy-Smith
F. Gregory Gause
Yezid Sayigh
Avi Shlaim
Judith E. Tucker

Cambridge Middle East Studies has been established to publish books on the nineteenth- to twenty-first-century Middle East and North Africa. The series offers new and original interpretations of aspects of Middle Eastern societies and their histories. To achieve disciplinary diversity, books are solicited from authors writing in a wide range of fields including history, sociology, anthropology, political science, and political economy. The emphasis is on producing books affording an original approach along theoretical and empirical lines. The series is intended for students and academics, but the more accessible and wide-ranging studies will also appeal to the interested general reader.

A list of books in the series can be found after the index.



Joyriding in Riyadh

Oil, Urbanism, and Road Revolt

PASCAL MENORET

New York University Abu Dhabi







Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107035485

© Pascal Menoret 2014

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2014 3rd printing 2016

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication data

Ménoret, Pascal, 1976-

Joyriding in Riyadh : oil, urbanism, and road revolt / Pascal Menoret, New York University Abu Dhabi.

pages cm. - (Cambridge Middle East studies)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-107-03548-5 (hardback) – ISBN 978-1-107-64195-2 (pbk.)

1. Petroleum industry and trade – Saudi Arabia. 2. Cities and towns – Growth. 1. Title.

HD9576.S33M46 2014

953.8-dc23 2013040959

ISBN 978-I-107-03548-5 Hardback ISBN 978-I-107-64195-2 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



To Bazil, and to A., M., and T.



I climb into my GMC truck when my heart feels heavy
And relax when I hold its steering wheel in my hands.
Then I do as I like, driving to Kuwait or the Iraqi border,
And if I'm done there I travel throughout Saudi Arabia,
Plunging into the waves of adventure, God being my protector,
For no longer do I feel any desire for a life of ease and comfort.

Bkhetan¹

¹ Quoted by Marcel Kurpershoek, Oral Poetry and Narratives from Central Arabia, vol. III: Bedouin Poets of the Dawasir Tribe: Between Nomadism and Settlement in Southern Najd (Brill 1999), p. 110.



Contents

Figures	page x
Maps	xii
A Night with 'Ajib 1.1 Joyriding in Riyadh 1.2 Cars and Road Violence 1.3 The Emergence of a Plebeian Public Sphere 1.4 Reflexive Anthropology and the War on Terror 1.5 Saudi Youth and the Politics of Representation 1.6 Plan of the Book	1 2 5 9 12 16
 Repression and Fieldwork 2.1 In the Steppes of Upper Najd 2.2 Loyalists, Islamists, and Jihadists 2.3 Down and Out in Najd 2.4 Activism and Frustration 2.5 Surveillance and Repression 2.6 Violence and Fun 	21 23 27 32 37 44
3 City of the Future 3.1 Saudi Suburbia 3.2 Doxiadis and Containment Urbanism 3.3 Bedouin Removal 3.4 Mobility and Slums 3.5 Land Is Political 3.6 "Mecca-Oriented Roads"	61 61 67 74 82 87 94
The Business of Development 4.1 Parking Crisis in Sulaymaniyya 4.2 The Urban Consequences of the Oil Boom	102 103

ix



X		Contents
	4.3 The Saudi Exception4.4 "The Inhumanity of the Place"4.5 "You Don't Need to Innovate"4.6 Urban Space, Contentious Space	114 119 124 128
5	Street Terrorism 5.1 Public Disorder 5.2 Joyriding and Social Suffering 5.3 The Story of Joyriding 5.4 "If You Have a Lexus, You Are a Lexus" 5.5 Reclaiming Urban Interstices 5.6 "Sexy Boys Compete for You"	133 133 140 147 152 159
6	Street Politics 6.1 The Death of Sharari 6.2 "Either Death or Repentance" 6.3 A State Sociology of Joyriding 6.4 Moral Panic 6.5 Criminologists and Policemen 6.6 "Camry Plays, Police Puke" Epilogue	174 174 177 182 186 192 198
Notes		211
Bibliography		231
Photo Credits		241
Index		243



Figures

The drifting spot on Turki b. Ahmad al-Sudairi Street	page 3
A Honda Accord swerves in front of a crowd of admirers	
on the outskirts of Riyadh	4
A sheep and goat market in Upper Najd, 2009	27
A summer camp run by Islamic activists, 2006	42
Street scene in downtown Riyadh in 1968	65
"From the static city to the ideal Dynapolis"	71
A slum on 'Asir Road in the southeast of Riyadh in 1968	75
The courtyard of a mud-brick house in Riyadh, 1968	81
Traffic jam on Batha Street in 1968	89
Visit of a Saudi delegation to Doxiadis Associates	
in Athens, 1969	92
The 1971 Master Plan of Riyadh	97
A sidewalk along King 'Abd Allah Avenue, 2007	104
People's houses and low-rise apartment building in	
Al-Marqab, 2009	III
During a drifting session in east Riyadh, 2009	135
Middlemen stop and inspect cars outside the Shifa'	
car market, 2007	148
Drifting on a fresh strip of asphalt under newly laid	
streetlamps	160
Bedouin youth dance an acrobatic dabka during a wedding,	
2007	165
Joyriders veil their faces for security reasons and out	
of coquetry, 2007	170
A summer camp in south Riyadh, 2006	191
Drifting infractions, 1992–2004	193
	A Honda Accord swerves in front of a crowd of admirers on the outskirts of Riyadh A sheep and goat market in Upper Najd, 2009 A summer camp run by Islamic activists, 2006 Street scene in downtown Riyadh in 1968 "From the static city to the ideal Dynapolis" A slum on 'Asir Road in the southeast of Riyadh in 1968 The courtyard of a mud-brick house in Riyadh, 1968 Traffic jam on Batha Street in 1968 Visit of a Saudi delegation to Doxiadis Associates in Athens, 1969 The 1971 Master Plan of Riyadh A sidewalk along King 'Abd Allah Avenue, 2007 People's houses and low-rise apartment building in Al-Marqab, 2009 During a drifting session in east Riyadh, 2009 Middlemen stop and inspect cars outside the Shifa' car market, 2007 Drifting on a fresh strip of asphalt under newly laid streetlamps Bedouin youth dance an acrobatic dabka during a wedding, 2007 Joyriders veil their faces for security reasons and out of coquetry, 2007 A summer camp in south Riyadh, 2006

xi



xii		Figures
6.3.	Drifting infractions as a percentage of all road infractions,	
	1999–2004	193
6.4.	Unlike drifting, dune bashing (tat'is) is considered an	
	innocent pastime, 2005	195
6.5.	Declared participation in drifting versus academic level,	
	2003-2004	197



Maps

Ι.	Saudi Arabia	page 24
2.	Riyadh	5.5
3.	Riyadh Growth, 1910–2012	64
4.	Riyadh: most advertised drifting spots in 2008.	139

xiii